cases. In each case, the liquid yield has the biggest impact on the economic outcome. For
example, the DBS Vertical Type well has a base IRR of 24% with 10 bbl/MMcf to a 57%
IRR with 50 bbl/MMcf. Conversely, the EUR is generally the input parameter that least
impacts sensitivity on the type wells. The exception to this is the DBMO, where the EUR
is the second most important variable. However, this type well has one of the lowest RLI
at 2.2 years, and the lowest EUR at 1.4 Bcf, so any change to the EUR will have a greater
impact than it will on type wells with longer RLIs.

Figure 53: IRR Sensitivity
FHS Vertical

Figure 54: IRR Sensitivity
DBS Monach Vertical

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Change in IRR from base value of 15%

Liquid Yield

Initial Rate
+/- 500 Mcf/d

Capex +/- 20%

EUR +/-1 Bcf

0 bbl/MMcf 50 bbl/MMcf

3.2 MMcf/d 4.2 MMcf/d

$5.9MM

2.4 Bcf

$3.9MM

4.4 Bcf

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Change in IRR from base value of 24%

Liquid Yield

Initial Rate
+/- 500 Mcf/d

Capex +/- 20%

EUR +/-1 Bcf

0 bbl/MMcf 50 bbl/MMcf

1.8 MMcf/d 2.8 MMcf/d

$3.6MM

2.1 Bcf

$2.4MM

4.1 Bcf

Source: BMO Capital Markets

Source: BMO Capital Markets

Page 60	 Oil & Gas

Figure 57: IRR Sensitivity
DBS Monach Horizontal

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Change in IRR from base value of 22%

5.2 Bcf

Liquid Yield

Initial Rate
+/- 500 Mcf/d

Capex +/- 20%

EUR +/-1 Bcf

0 bbl/MMcf 50 bbl/MMcf

9.5 MMcf/d 10.5 MMcf/d

$8.4MM $5.6MM

7.2 Bcf

Source: BMO Capital Markets

Figure 56: IRR Sensitivity
FHS Highly Deviated

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Change in IRR from base value of 28%

6.1 Bcf

Liquid Yield

Initial Rate
+/- 500 Mcf/d

Capex +/- 20%

EUR +/-1 Bcf

0 bbl/MMcf 50 bbl/MMcf

13.5 MMcf/ 14.5 MMcf/d

$9.7MM $6.5MM

8.1 Bcf

211%

Source: BMO Capital Markets

Figure 55: IRR Sensitivity
DBMO Monteith

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Change in IRR from base value of 19%

0.9 Bcf

Liquid Yield

Initial Rate
+/- 500 Mcf/d

Capex +/- 20%

EUR +/-0.5 Bcf

0 bbl/MMcf 50 bbl/MMcf

1.3 MMcf/d 2.3 MMcf/d

$3.4MM $2.3MM

1.9 Bcf

Source: BMO Capital Markets

Oil & Gas	 Page 61

Figures 58 – 61 demonstrate the impact of the sensitivity variables on the five base type
wells. Initial rates were modified in each type well as follows: the instantaneous rate was
adjusted up or down, while keeping the slopes of the first two segments constant. In other
words, the initial rate for the starting point of each decline segment was adjusted by the